No. 189

AN ACT

Authorizing the Secretary of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a certain lot of ground in Jackson Township, Lebanon County.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Secretary of Secretary of Property and Supplies, with the consent of the Governor Supplies. and the Secretary of Highways, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell and convey for such consideration as may be agreed upon, and to make and execute a deed conveying, the following described property situate in Jackson Township, Lebanon County, and now in the control of the Department of Highways, to wit:

Beginning at a post in the middle of the Berks and Dauphin Turnpike Road: thence along the said road westward forty feet to a post set for a corner and lands of Charles Kindry; thence northward along said Kindry's lot two hundred and six feet to a post and land of Peter Stoudt; thence eastward along said Stoudt land sixty feet to a post set for a corner and other lot of the said Necklons Noll: thence southward along said Nolls lot two hundred and four feet more or less to the place of beginning. Containing 10,250 square feet more or less and known as Toll House Lot Number 9.

Being the same premises which Necklons Noll et al., by deed dated March 13, 1873, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Lebanon County in Deed Book G, Volume 2, Page 584, granted to the President, Managers and Company of the Berks and Dauphin Turnpike Road Company, and which said company by deed dated August 30, 1917, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Lebanon County in Corporation Deed Book Volume 2, Page 755, conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 2. The cost of such conveyance shall be paid Cost. by the grantee. The moneys derived from such sale shall be paid into the Motor License Fund.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately When effective. upon final enactment.

APPROVED—The 20th day of May, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 190

AN ACT

To further amend section four of the act, approved the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (Pamphlet Laws, six hundred thirty-nine), entitled, as amended "An act relating to the right to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and providing a Bureau of